ployees" having accrued by reason of vacancies among the employees, such positions 

not having been filled and 	alarics paid for the entire year. Should the inside sentry house and lavatory, included in our contract for prison 

Very respectfully, 	 I wall be omitted, we will deduct the sum of four thousand nine hundred dollars ($4,900) 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. from our original contract. 
"We also propose to furnish and erect a new 15-ton wagon scale instead of the 

No. 1127. old one, which was to be reset under our contract, all complete, for the sum of five 
Police Department of The City of New York , hundred dollars 	($goo), making a total of forty-two hundred and forty-six dollars

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Secretary to the Commissioner 
of the Fire Department, Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Secretary to the Commissioner of the Fire Department, 
Borough of Manhattan, at the rate of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per 
annum. 

Alderman Owens moved the adoption of this resolution. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Ahner, Baldwin, Boerner, Boyhan, Brenner, Bridges, Calla-

[...]

bettering certain court-houses, Borough of Manhattan, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore rucopmlmd that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORI)1NANCF. providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for permanently bettering 
the Fifty-seventh Street Court-house, the Jefferson Market Court-house and 
the Harlem Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the GreaterNew 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), for 
the purpose of providing means for permanently bettering the Fifty-seventh Street 
Court-house, the Jefferson Market Court-house and the Harlem Court-house, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the

[...]

for sites and buildings for Department of Charities, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces-

sary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one hundred 
and thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000), for the purpose of providing means 
for the acquisition of sites and the erection of buildings under the jurisdiction 
of the Commissioner of Public Charities. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows : 
Section i.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 59o4, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars 
($135,000), for the purpose of providing means for the acquisition of sites and the 
erection of buildings under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000), in addition to the amount heretofore authorized, to provide means for the 
construction of bridges over the Gowanus Canal, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as 
follows : 	 July i. 
Hamilton Avenue Bridge ......... ........................ . ............